
 

 
 
 

EMERGENCY PERMIT 
22EMP-00000-00001 
 
 

 Countywide:  
Subject to the requirements of Section 35.82.090 of the Santa Barbara County Land Use & 
Development Code. 

 
 Montecito:  

Subject to the requirements of Section 35.472.080 of the Santa Barbara County 
Montecito Land Use & Development Code 

 
 
 
Case Name: AKC Investments, LLC – Emergency Permit 

Case Number: 22EMP-00000-00001 

Site Address: 1297 N. Ontare Rd. 

APN: 153-260-013 

Applicant/Agent Name: Mark Lloyd 

Owner Name: AKC Investments, LLC 
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PERMIT APPROVAL: 

This is to inform you that an Emergency Permit has been approved for: 

The project is the request for an Emergency Permit to repair to an existing slope failure. The repair 
requires construction of a caisson supported retaining wall spanning approximately 100 feet in 
length with a maximum height of six feet. Grading includes 280 cubic yards of cut and 280 cubic 
yards of fill. No trees are proposed for removal. The parcel will continue to be served by the Goleta 
Water District, an existing septic system, and the Santa Barbara County Fire Department. Access will 
continue to be provided off of N. Ontare Road. The property is a 2.37-acre parcel zoned MT-40 and 
shown as Assessor's Parcel Number 153-260-013, located at 1297 N. Ontare Road in the Eastern 
Goleta Valley Community Plan Area, First Supervisorial District. 

The Director has determined that the situation constitutes an emergency in accordance with the 
applicable Development Code indicated above and immediate action is warranted. As the required 
findings (listed below) can be made, the emergency work is hereby approved, subject to compliance 
with the attached conditions of approval. This permit is not valid until signed by the owner/applicant 
and subsequently issued by the Department upon verification that all conditions of approval requiring 
action prior to permit issuance are satisfied.  

Sincerely, 

Lisa Plowman 
Director 

APPROVAL DATE: March 1, 2023 



3/1/2023Kevin De Los Santos
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BACKGROUND: 
 
The project site is located at 1297 N. Ontare Rd. in the inland area of Eastern Goleta Valley 
Community Plan area. The project site is currently developed with a single-story single family 
dwelling and is located in the MT-40 Zone. The project is the request for an Emergency Permit to 
allow repair of an existing slope failure. The repair requires construction of a caisson supported 
retaining wall spanning approximately 100 feet in length with a maximum height of six feet. Grading 
includes 280 cubic yards of cut and 280 cubic yards of fill. No trees are proposed for removal.  
 
The project constitutes an emergency because of slope failure and erosion of the slope located 
beneath the single family residence presents a risk of further slope failure. The risk of additional 
slope failure presents an immediate health and safety risk to persons living in the single family 
dwelling that is approximately 12 feet above the top of the eroded slope area. The applicant hired a 
professional geologist, Doyle-Morgan Structural Engineering, Inc., to evaluate the slope and provide 
recommendations for the best course of action. Doyle-Morgan determined that the slope failure 
presents a serious health and safety risk and recommended that the repair occur prior to the 2022-
2023 rainy season to avoid further slope failure and damage to the existing single-family residence 
located directly above. Building and Safety inspectors conducted site visits to evaluate the slope and 
determined that a present danger does exist and the project constitutes an emergency.  
 
 
FINDINGS OF APPROVAL: 
 
A.     Findings required for all Emergency Permits. In compliance with Subsection 35.82.090.E.2 

of the County Land Use and Development Code, prior to the approval or conditional 
approval of an application for an Emergency Permit the Director shall first make all of the 
following findings: 

a. An emergency exists and requires action more quickly than provided for by the 
customary procedures for permit processing. 

The Director finds that an emergency exists and requires action more quickly than 
provided for by the procedures for permit processing. The applicant hired a professional 
geologist, Doyle-Morgan Structural Engineering, Inc., to evaluate the slope and provide 
recommendations for the best course of action. Doyle-Morgan determined that the 
potential slope failure presents a serious health and safety risk and recommended that 
the repair occur prior to the 2022-2023 rainy season to avoid further slope failure and 
damage to the existing single-family residence located approximately 12 feet above the 
top of eroded slope area. Building and Safety inspectors conducted site visits to 
evaluate the eroded slope area and determined that a present danger exists and the 
project constitutes an emergency. 

 
b. The action proposed is consistent with the policies of the Comprehensive Plan, 

including any applicable community or area plan and the requirements of this 
Development Code.  
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The Director finds that the emergency action is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan 
as described below with reference to applicable policies: 
 
Hillside and Watershed Protection Policy 1: Plans for development shall minimize cut 
and fill operations. Plans requiring excessive cutting and filling may be denied if it is 
determined that the development could be carried out with less alteration of the 
natural terrain. 
 
Eastern Goleta Valley Community Plan Geo Policy 2.1: Excessive grading for the 
purpose of creating or enhancing views or aesthetics shall not be permitted. 
 
The project is consistent with these policies because the project requires the least 
amount of grading necessary to stabilize the slope. The project requires 
approximately 280 cubic yards of cut and 280 cubic yards of fill. The cut and fill is 
balanced onsite and it is the minimum amount of grading required to stabilize the 
slope.  
 
Hillside and Watershed Protection Policy 2: All developments shall be designed to fit 
the site topography, soils, geology, hydrology, and any other existing conditions and be 
oriented so that grading and other site preparation is kept to an absolute minimum. 
Natural features, landforms, and native vegetation, such as trees, shall be preserved to 
the maximum extent feasible. Areas of the site which are not suited to development 
because of known soil, geologic, flood, erosion or other hazards shall remain in open 
space. 
 
The project is consistent with this policy because the only development proposed is a 
retaining wall designed to fit the site topography and stabilize the existing slope 
failure. Grading will be balanced onsite, no import or export is required, and no trees 
are proposed for removal. The project will stabilize an existing slope failure that 
presents a dangerous risk to the dwelling located approximately 12 feet above the 
top of the eroded slope area.  

 
Hillside and Watershed Protection Policy 5: Temporary vegetation, seeding, mulching, 
or other suitable stabilization method shall be used to protect soils subject to erosion 
that have been disturbed during grading or development. All cut and fill slopes shall be 
stabilized as rapidly as possible with planting of native grasses and shrubs, appropriate 
non-native plants, or with accepted landscaping practices. 
 
Eastern Goleta Valley Community Plan Geo Policy 2-B: Landscape plans shall be 
required for development on slopes greater than 20 percent to ensure revegetation of 
graded areas. All landscape plans shall be subject to review by the Planning and 
Development Department; landscape securities shall be required unless expressly 
waived by the Planning and Development Department. 
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The project is consistent with these policies because the applicant will submit a 
Biological Resource Assessment that includes a revegetation plan designed to protect 
soils from erosion. Condition No. 3 requires the applicant to submit a follow-up Land 
Use Permit. A Biological Resource Assessment, that includes a revegetation plan, is 
required prior to approval of the follow-up Land Use Permit. 
 
Hillside and Watershed Protection Policy 7: Degradation of the water quality of 
groundwater basins, nearby streams, or wetlands shall not result from development of 
the site. Pollutants, such as chemicals, fuels, lubricants, raw sewage, and other 
harmful waste, shall not be discharged into or alongside coastal streams or wetlands 
either during or after construction. 
 
The project is consistent with this policy because degradation of the water quality of 
groundwater basins, nearby streams, or wetlands will not result from the emergency 
slope repair. The project is conditioned to require the Owner/Applicant to designate a 
construction equipment filling and storage area to contain spills, facilitate clean-up 
and proper disposal, and prevent contamination from discharging offsite (Condition 
No. 12).  
 
Eastern Goleta Valley Community Plan Geo Policy 2.2: No development shall be 
allowed on slopes of 30 percent or greater. Ground disturbances and development on 
slopes of 20 percent or greater should be avoided, unless such avoidance would 
preclude reasonable use of the parcel, wherein the portion of the site which exhibits 
the least amount of slope shall be utilized. Development on these sites should be 
designed to minimize combined grading from driveway and building pad creation. 
 
The project is consistent with this policy because the only development on a slope 
greater than 30 percent is the proposed retaining wall that will repair the existing 
slope failure that presents a dangerous health and safety risk to the existing single-
family dwelling located approximately 12 feet above. No other development is 
proposed on slopes greater than 30 percent. The construction of the retaining wall to 
repair the slope failure is the subject of the emergency work.  
 
Visual Resource Policy 2: In areas designated as rural on the land use plan maps, the 
height, scale, and design of structures shall be compatible with the character of the 
surrounding natural environment, except where technical requirements dictate 
otherwise. Structures shall be subordinate in appearance to natural landforms; shall be 
designed to follow the natural contours of the landscape; and shall be sited so as not 
to intrude into the skyline as seen from public viewing places. 
 
Eastern Goleta Valley Community Plan Policy VIS-EGV-1.1: Development should 
minimize impacts to open space views as seen from public vistas and scenic local 
routes and avoid impairment of significant visual resources. 
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The project is consistent with these policies because the height of the wall is limited 
to six feet in height. MT-GOL Zone has a maximum height limit of 25 feet. The 
development complies with the height limit and will not cause significant impacts to 
open space views. The project site is not highly visible from a public vista.   

 
c. Public comment on the proposed emergency action has been reviewed. 

The Director finds that public comment on the proposed emergency action has been 
reviewed. Noticing letters for the project were sent on January 31, 2023, one noticing 
placard  was  placed on-site on  February 1, 2023.  As of March 1,  2023, no public 
comment letters have been received.  
 

 
 
EMERGENCY PERMIT CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
1. This Emergency Permit is based upon and limited to compliance with the project description, 

and the conditions of approval set forth below. Any deviations from the project description 
or conditions must be reviewed and approved by the County for conformity with this 
approval. Deviations without the above-described approval will constitute a violation of 
permit approval. If it is determined that project activity is occurring in violation of any or all 
of the following conditions, the Director may revoke this permit and all authorization for 
development. The decision of the Director to revoke the Emergency Permit may be appealed 
to the Commission/Montecito Commission. 

 
 The project description is as follows:  
 

The project is the request for an Emergency Permit to repair to an existing slope failure. The 
repair requires construction of a caisson supported retaining wall spanning approximately 
100 feet in length with a maximum height of six feet. Grading includes 280 cubic yards of cut 
and 280 cubic yards of fill. No trees are proposed for removal. The parcel will continue to be 
served by the Goleta Water District, an existing septic system, and the Santa Barbara County 
Fire Department. Access will continue to be provided off of N. Ontare Road. The property is a 
2.37-acre parcel zoned MT-40 and shown as Assessor's Parcel Number 153-260-013, located 
at 1297 N. Ontare Road in the Eastern Goleta Valley Community Plan Area, First Supervisorial 
District. 
 

2. Proj Des-02 Project Conformity. The grading, development, use, and maintenance of the 
property, the size, shape, arrangement, and location of the structures, parking areas and 
landscape areas, and the protection and preservation of resources shall conform to the project 
description above and the hearing exhibits and conditions of approval below. The property and 
any portions thereof shall be sold, leased or financed in compliance with this project 
description and the approved hearing exhibits and conditions of approval thereto.  All plans 
(such as Landscape and Tree Protection Plans) must be submitted for review and approval and 
shall be implemented as approved by the County. 
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3. Follow Up Permit Required. An application(s) for the required permits necessary to validate the 

emergency work as permanent shall be submitted by the applicant to the Planning and 
Development Department no later than 30 days following the issuance of this Emergency 
Permit. The permits required for the proposed emergency work include a Land Use Permit 
pursuant to Section 35.82.110 of the Land Use and Development Code. If the follow up permit 
is denied, the Emergency Permit shall be valid only until a final decision is made on the follow 
up permit, at which point the Emergency Permit shall expire. 

 
4. Completeness Items. Any materials required for a completed application, as identified in the 

initial review of the original application required pursuant to Condition No. 3 above, shall be 
submitted within 90 days after written notification of the application deficiencies is provided to 
the applicant. This time period may be extended by the Director of Planning and Development. 

 
5. Authorized Work Only. This permit does not preclude the necessity to obtain authorization 

and/or permits from other Departments or agencies.   
 
6. Stop Work Order. The Director of Planning and Development may order the work authorized 

under this emergency permit to stop immediately if it is determined that unanticipated and 
substantial adverse environmental effects may occur with continued construction. 

 
7. Not Valid Until Signed. This Emergency Permit is not valid until signed by the applicant and 

subsequently issued by Planning and Development. 
 
8. Additional Permits Required. This permit does not preclude the necessity to obtain 

authorization and/or permits from other County Departments or other agencies. 
 
9. Noise-02 Construction Hours. Noise-02 Construction Hours. The Owner/Applicant, including all 

contractors and subcontractors shall limit construction activity, including equipment 
maintenance and site preparation, to the hours between 8:00 am and 5:00 pm Monday 
through Friday. No construction shall occur on weekends or State holidays. Non-noise 
generating interior construction activities such as plumbing, electrical, drywall and painting 
(which does not include the use of compressors, tile saws, or other noise-generating 
equipment) are not subject to these restrictions. Any subsequent amendment to the 
Comprehensive General Plan, applicable Community or Specific Plan, or Zoning Code noise 
standard upon which these construction hours are based shall supersede the hours stated 
herein. 

 PLAN REQUIREMENTS: The Owner/Applicant shall provide and post a sign stating these 
restrictions at all construction site entries. 

 TIMING: Signs shall be posted prior to commencement of construction and maintained 
throughout construction. 

 MONITORING: Building inspectors shall spot check and respond to complaints. 
 
10. Parking-02 Onsite Construction Parking. All construction-related vehicles, equipment staging 

and storage areas shall be located onsite and outside of the road and highway right of way. The 
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Owner/Applicant shall provide all construction personnel with a written notice of this 
requirement and a description of approved parking, staging and storage areas. The notice shall 
also include the name and phone number of the Owner/Applicant’s designee responsible for 
enforcement of this restriction. 

 MONITORING: P&D zoning enforcement staff and Building and Safety shall confirm the 
availability of designated onsite areas during construction, and as required, shall require re-
distribution of updated notices and/or refer complaints regarding offsite parking to appropriate 
agencies. 

 
11. WatConv-03 Equipment Erosion and Sediment Control. The Owner/Applicant shall re-vegetate 

graded areas in accordance with the approved Biological Resource Assessment (to be 
submitted with follow-up Land Use Permit). P&D may require the reseeding of surfaces graded 
for the placement of structures if construction does not commence within 30 days of grading. 

 PLAN REQUIREMENTS: Include this measure as a note on all grading and building plans. 
 TIMING: The Owner/Applicant shall re-vegetate graded areas in accordance with the approved 

Biological Resource Assessment. 
 MONITORING: The Owner/Applicant shall demonstrate compliance to grading and building 

inspectors in the field. 
 
12. WatConv-04 Equipment Storage-Construction. The Owner/Applicant shall designate a 

construction equipment filling and storage area(s) to contain spills, facilitate clean-up and 
proper disposal and prevent contamination from discharging to the storm drains, street, 
drainage ditches, creeks, or wetlands. The areas shall be no larger than 50 x 50 foot unless 
otherwise approved by P&D and shall be located at least 100 feet from any storm drain, 
waterbody or sensitive biological resources. 

 PLAN REQUIREMENTS: The Owner/Applicant shall designate the P&D approved location on all 
Building Permits. 

 TIMING: The Owner/Applicant shall install the area prior to commencement of construction. 
MONITORING: Building and Safety staff shall ensure compliance prior to and throughout 
construction. 

 
13. WatConv-05 Equipment Washout-Construction. The Owner/Applicant shall designate a 

washout area(s) for the washing of concrete trucks, paint, equipment, or similar activities to 
prevent wash water from discharging to the storm drains, street, drainage ditches, creeks, or 
wetlands. Note that polluted water and materials shall be contained in this area and removed 
from the site as needed. The area shall be located at least 50 feet from any storm drain, 
waterbody or sensitive biological resources. 

 PLAN REQUIREMENTS: The Owner/Applicant shall designate the P&D approved location on all 
Building Permits. 

 TIMING: The Owner/Applicant shall install the area prior to commencement of construction. 
MONITORING: P&D zoning enforcement shall ensure compliance prior to and throughout 
construction. 
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Attachments: 
 
A. Site Plans 
B. CEQA Notice of Exemption 
 
cc: Das Williams, First District 
 Travis Seawards, P&D Deputy Director 
 Joe Dargel, Supervising Planner, P&D 
 Kevin De Los Santos, P&D Planner  
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NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 
 

 
TO:  Santa Barbara County Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM:  Kevin De Los Santos, Planner, Planning & Development 
 
The project or activity identified below is determined to be exempt from further environmental 
review requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970, as defined in 
the State and County Guidelines for the implementation of CEQA. 
 
APN:  153-260-013 Case No.:  22EMP-00000-00001 
 
Location:  1297 N. Ontare Rd.  
 
Project Title:  AKC Investments, LLC – Emergency Permit 
 
Project Applicant:  Mark Lloyd 
 
Project Description:  The request is for an Emergency Permit to allow a repair to an existing slope 
failure. The repair requires construction of a caisson supported retaining wall spanning 
approximately 100 feet in length with a maximum height of six feet. Grading will include 280 
cubic yards of cut and 280 cubic yards of fill. No trees are proposed for removal. The parcel will 
continue to be served by the Goleta Water District, an existing septic system, and the Santa 
Barbara County Fire Department. Access will continue to be provided off of N. Ontare road. The 
property is a 2.37-acre parcel zoned MT-40 and shown as Assessor's Parcel Number 153-260-013 
located at project address in the Eastern Goleta Valley Community Plan Area, First Supervisorial 
District. 
 
The project constitutes an emergency because erosion of the slope located beneath the single 
family residence presents a risk of slope failure. The risk of slope failure presents an immediate 
health and safety risk to persons living in the single family dwelling that is approximately 12 feet 
above the top of the eroded slope area. The applicant hired a professional geologist, Doyle-
Morgan Structural Engineering, Inc., to evaluate the slope and provide recommendations for the 
best course of action. Doyle-Morgan determined that the slope failure presents a serious health 
and safety risk and recommended that the repair occur prior to the 2022-2023 rainy season to 
avoid further slope failure and damage to the existing single-family residence located directly 
above. Building and Safety inspectors conducted site visits to evaluate the slope and determined 
that a present danger does exist and the project constitutes an emergency. 
 
Name of Public Agency Approving Project:  County of Santa Barbara 
 
Name of Person or Entity Carrying Out Project:  AKC Investments, LLC 
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Exempt Status:   

 Ministerial 

 Statutory Exemption 

 Categorical Exemption 

X Emergency Project 

 Declared Emergency 

 
Cite specific CEQA and/or CEQA Guidelines Section:  Section 15269(c), Emergency Projects 
 
Reasons to support exemption findings:  CEQA Guidelines Section 15269(c) exempts “specific 
actions necessary to prevent or mitigate an emergency.” Emergency action is warranted in this 
case because the existing slope failure presents a dangerous risk to the existing single family 
dwelling located directly above. The applicant hired a professional geologist, Doyle-Morgan 
Structural Engineering, Inc., to evaluate the slope and provide recommendations for the best 
course of action. Doyle-Morgan determined that the slope failure presents a serious health and 
safety risk and recommended that the repair occur prior to the 2022-2023 rainy season to avoid 
further slope failure. Building and Safety inspectors conducted site visits to evaluate the slope 
and determined that a present danger exists and the project constitutes an emergency. 
Therefore, this statutory exemption applies to the proposed project.  
 
Lead Agency Contact Person:  Kevin De Los Santos, Planner 
 
Phone #: (805) 884-8051  Department/Division Representative:  ____________________ 
 
Date:  March 1, 2023 
 
Acceptance Date:  ______________________ 
 
Distribution:  Hearing Support Staff 
 
Date Filed by County Clerk:  ______________________ 
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